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1 Elizabeth Kunkee
Efficient Linearized Semiconductor Optical 
Modulators (ELSOM) 310-813-0524 Elizabeth.Kunkee@trw.com TRW rflics1

2 Richard Davis Modular Advanced Signal Channelizer (MASC) 310-813-7504 rdavis@trw.com TRW rflics1

3 Daniel Yap

RF - Lightwave Integration for Frequency-
Agility, Bandwidth-Utilization, Low-
Observability and Uncorrupted Sensing 310-317-5360 dyap@hrl.com HRL rflics1

4 Won Tsang
Highly Efficient RF Lightwave Integrated 
Transmitters (RFLIT) 908-757-8817 wtsang@multiplexinc.com Multiplex rflics1

5 Daniel Dapkus
Low Voltage Modulators Based on 
Semiconductor Microresonators 213-740-4414 dapkus@mizar.usc.edu USC rflics1

6 John Bowers
Photonic Integrated Transmitter and Receiver 
Components for RF Links with Gain 805-893-8447 bowers@ece.ucsb.edu UCSB rflics1

7 Bahram Jalali Electronic Linearization of Fiber Optic Links 310-825-9655 jalali@ucla.edu UCLA rflics1

8 Joseph Abeles
Resonant Enhanced Modulator (REM) 
Development 609-734-2571 jabeles@sarnoff.com Sarnoff rflics1

Breakout
The R-FLICS program will demonstrate enhanced performance capabilities in RF 
systems through the development of novel approaches to the integration of 
lightwave and RF technologies to route, control, and process analog RF signals 
in the 0.5-50 Ghz range.  Significant improvements to low Vpi optical 
modulators, direct modulation lasers, optical detectors, RF optical links, and 
chip scale integration of RF-optical distribution and processing functions 
will also be pursued. The potential operational impact of the most promising 
device technologies will be demonstrated in a systems testbed.  


